1	William J. Brunick, Esq. [SB No. 46289] BRUNICK, McELHANEY & KENNEDY PLC		
2	1839 Commercenter West San Bernardino, California 92408	FLC	
3	*	Exempt from filing fee pursuant to	
4	MAILING: P.O. Box 13130	Gov't. Code Section 6103	
5	San Bernardino, California 92423-3130		
6	Telephone: (909) 889-8301 Facsimile: (909) 388-1889		
7	E-Mail: bbrunick@bmblawoffice.com		
	Attornava for Cross Complainant		
8	Attorneys for Cross-Complainant, ANTELOPE VALLEY-EAST KERN WATE	ER AGENCY	
9			
10	SUPERIOR COURT OF THE	HE STATE OF CALIFORNIA	
11	FOR THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES – CENTRAL DISTRICT		
12	FOR THE COUNTY OF LOS A	NGELES - CENTRAL DISTRICT	
13			
14	Coordination Proceeding Special Title (Rule 1550(b))	Judicial Council Coordination Proceeding No. 4408	
15	ANTELOPE VALLEY	Santa Clara Case No.	
16	GROUNDWATER CASES	1-05-CV-049053 The Honorable Jack Komar, Dept.17	
17	Included Actions:	DECLARATION OF DAN FLORY IN	
18	Los Angeles County Waterworks District	SUPPORT OF ANTELOPE VALLEY- EAST KERN WATER AGENCY'S	
19	No. 40 vs. Diamond Farming Company, a corporation, Superior Court of California,	MOTION FOR SUMMARY ADJUDICATION	
20	County of Los Angeles, Case No. BC325201;		
21	Los Angeles County Waterworks District		
22	No. 40 vs. Diamond Farming Company, a corporation., Superior Court of California,	Date: January 27, 2014 Time: 9:00 a.m.	
23	County of Kern, Case No. S-1500-CV-254-348;	Room: To be determined Judge: Hon. Jack Komar	
24	Wm. Bolthouse Farms, Inc. vs. City of	Trial Date: February 10, 2014 (Phase V)	
25	Lancaster, Diamond Farming Company, a corporation, vs. City of Lancaster, Diamond	Time: 9:00 a.m.	
26	Farming Company, a corporation vs. Palmdale Water District, Superior Court of		
27	California, County of Riverside, Case Nos. RIC 353840, RIC 344436, RIC 344668.		
28			

28

State of California for the State Project contracted for by AVEK. 2 AVEK services a land area of 2,400 square miles in the three counties, including land 11. 3 areas both inside and outside the AVAA. 4 12. 5 The adjudicated boundaries in this action represent 58% of the total land area serviced 6 by AVEK. 7 13. AVEK's Imported Water is pumped from the Sacramento Delta down the 444 mile aqueduct. 8 14. 9 After crossing the Techachapis, the aqueduct divides into the East and West branches; AVEK receives its Imported Water through the aqueduct's East Branch. 10 15. 11 In 2011 and 2012 alone, AVEK delivered to its agricultural, industrial and municipal customers within the AVAA a total of 100,718 AF of Imported Water. 12 16. AVEK taxpayers also have directly paid for, and continue to pay for, construction of the 13 internal treatment and distribution systems whereby AVEK Imported Water is eventually 14 15 delivered to AVEK's agricultural, industrial and municipal customers both within and 16 outside the AVAA. 17. 17 The bulk of AVEK's Imported Water is treated and distributed to AVEK customers through the Domestic-Agricultural Water Network (DAWN) Project facilities. 18 The DAWN Project consists of: more than 100 miles of distribution pipeline; four water 18. 19 20 treatment plants; four eight-million gallon storage reservoirs near Mojave; one three-21 million gallon capacity reservoir at Vincent Hill Summit; and one one-million gallon reservoir at Godde Hill Summit. 22 The DAWN Project was financed by a local \$71 million bond issue authorized by 19. 23 AVEK voters in 1974. 24 The first bond issue, Series A, of \$23 million was used for project start-up construction. 20. 25 AVEK taxpayers have completely repaid the Series A bonds. 26 The second bond issue in 1976, Series B, of \$19 million has also been completely repaid 27 21. 28 AVEK taxpayers.

Public Water Suppliers, on the other hand, have not made any direct payments to the

10.

1

	1
	2
	3
	4
	5
	6
	7
	8
	9
1	0
1	1
1	2
1	3
1	4
1	5
1	6
1	7
1	8
1	9
2	0
2	1
2	2
2	3
2	4
2	5
2	6
2	7

28

DWR has never claimed a right to Return Flows resulting from AVEK Imported Water;

DWR has never manifested an "intent" to recapture such Return Flows; and DWR does

not have production wells in the AVAA capable of capturing Return Flows.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct, and that this declaration was executed in Lancaster, California, on October 22, 2013.

DAN FLORY

PROOF OF SERVICE

1	
2	
3	
4	
5	
6	
7	
8	
9	
10	
11	
12	
13	
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	
26	

27

28

STATE OF CALIFORNIA } COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO}

I am employed in the County of the San Bernardino, State of California. I am over the age of 18 and not a party to the within action; my business address is 1839 Commercenter West, San Bernardino, California 92408-3303.

On November 11, 2013, I served the foregoing document(s) described as: **DECLARATION OF DAN FLORY IN SUPPORT OF ANTELOPE VALLEY-EAST KERN WATER AGENCY'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY ADJUDICATION** on the interested parties in this action served in the following manner:

BY ELECTRONIC SERVICE AS FOLLOWS by posting the document(s) listed above to the Santa Clara website in the action of the *Antelope Valley Groundwater Litigation*, Judicial Council Coordination Proceeding No. 4408, Santa Clara Case No. 1-05-CV-049053.

X (STATE) I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the above is true and correct.

Executed on November 11, 2013, at San Bernardino, California.

P. Jo Aime Quihurs